

SC No.486/25
State Vs.Mohd. Arif and Ors.
FIR No.209/2025
PS- Crime Branch

17.10.2025

Present: Sh. Jagdamba Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
All three accused produced from JC.
Sh. Abhinav and Sh. Rinku Singh, Ld. counsels for
accused Iqbal and Md. Arif.
IO/SI Hemant Gupta in person.

Fresh vakalatnama has been filed on behalf of
accused Mohd. Arif and Jafar Iqbal. Same is taken on record.

Heard. Record perused.

In view of the averments in the chargesheet, seizure
memo, the statement of SI Hemant, ASI Ankit, ASI Amit, ACP
Umesh Barthwal under Section 180 BNSS, there is sufficient
material on record to proceed ahead. Hence, I take cognizance.

Copy of chargesheet along with documents supplied
to all the three accused persons against acknowledgment.

**Notice to IO to file FSL result by way of
supplementary chargesheet.**

To come up on **16.12.2025** for scrutiny of
documents/ supply of deficient copies of chargesheet, if any/
argument on charge.

(Gaurav Gupta)
Spl. Judge-NDPS/ASJ (South)
Saket Courts, New Delhi/17.10.2025