

SC No. 486/25  
STATE VS.MOHD. ARIF & ORS.  
FIR No.209/25  
PS-CRIME BRANCH

16.12.2025

Present :- Sh. Jagdamba Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for State.

All accused produced from JC.

Sh. RK Gupta, Ld. DC/LADC for accused Shivam.

Sh. Abhinav, Ms. Vaishnavi Rajora and Sh. Kushal,

Ld. Counsels for accused Jafar Iqbal.

HC Yashpal on behalf of IO present.

It has been submitted that FSL result has been received. However, some time is requested for filing supplementary chargesheet in this regard. **Be positively filed.**

Sh. Abhinav, Ld. Counsel submits that he be permitted to withdraw his vakalatnama on behalf of accused Arif. Accused Arif submits that he has engaged another counsel. In view of the same, Sh. Abhinav is discharged as counsel for accused Mohd. Arif.

**List on 23.12.2025 for further proceedings.**

(Gaurav Gupta)  
Special Judge-NDPS/ASJ (South)  
Saket Courts/16.12.2025