

SC No. 486/2025  
**State Vs. Mohd. Arif and Ors.**  
FIR No.209/2025  
PS-Crime Branch

23.12.2025

**Through Video Conferencing**

**This is an application for collecting voice sample of accused persons.**

Present: Sh. Jagdamba Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

All three accused produced from JC.

IO SI Hemant Kumar in person.

List for consideration on **24.12.2025**.

(Gaurav Gupta)  
Spl. Judge-NDPS/ASJ (South)  
Saket Courts, New Delhi/23.12.2025