

SC 486/2025  
STATE Vs. MOHD. ARIF AND ORS.  
FIR No.209/2025  
PS Crime Branch-South Delhi

23.03.2026

**Present:** Sh. Jagdamba Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
All accused in person (on bail).  
Mohd. Nasir, Ld. Counsel for accused Mohd. Arif.  
Sh. Kuldeep Kumar, Ld. Counsel for accused Shivam Gupta.  
Sh. Abhinav and Ms. Vaishnavi Rajora, Ld. Counsels for accused Jafar Iqbal @ Guddu.

Ld. counsels for accused persons concede to the framing of charges. Record perused.

As per allegations in the charge-sheet, on or before 10.08.2025 at about 8.35 PM, all the accused persons namely Mohd. Arif, Shivam Gupta and Jafar Iqbal @ Guddu @ Monu entered into a criminal conspiracy for the purpose of possessing, selling, purchase, transportation and supplying charas and ganja. Pursuant to the said conspiracy, on 10.08.2025 at about 8.35 PM in the first room of H.No.13/21, Ground Floor, H-Block, Sangam Vihar, New Delhi, accused Mohd. Arif and Shivam Gupta were found in possession of 95 grams charas which accused Mohd. Arif was carrying in the pocket of his half pant. Further, 61 grams organic ganja which accused Mohd. Arif had kept in two polythenes under the mattress on which he was sitting was recovered and 6.05 Kg ganja was recovered from blue colour plastic drum kept inside the aforesaid room. Further, 6 grams organic ganja and 11 gram charas were recovered from accused Shivam Gupta kept in eight polythene packets along-with digital weighing machine, packing materials and cash amount of

*Contd...*

Rs.12,09,500/-. In view of the materials on record, Prima facie, offences under Section 29 r/w Section 20 of NDPS Act is made out against accused Jafar Iqbal. Further, prima facie offence under Section 29 r/w Section 20 and Section 20(b)(ii)(B) of NDPS Act are made out against the accused Mohd. Arif and Shivam Gupta.

Separate charge has been framed against accused persons to which they pleaded not guilty and claimed trial.

Let PWs SI Amit Kumar and Ajith PG, Reader to ACP be called for the next date of hearing.

List for PE/recording of statement of accused persons under Section 294 Cr.PC on **17.07.2026**.

(Ajay Garg)  
Spl. Judge-NDPS/ASJ (South)  
Saket Courts, New Delhi/23.03.2026